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AN ACT torepeal 48.427 (4), 48.428, 48.627 (1)8.76 (12) (a) 8. and 895.485 (1) (@renumber and amend
48.385 and 938.38%0 amend 20.437 (1) (cf) (title), 48.14 (2) (b), 48.366 (2) (b) 4., 48.38 (4) () 3., 48.38 (4) (fg)
5.,48.38 (4) (fm), 48.38 (4) (h) (intro.), 48.38 (4) (h) 2., 48.38 (4) (h) 4., 48)38) 5., 48.38 (5) (¢) 1., 48.38 (5)
(c) 6. d., 48.38 (5) (c) 9., 48.427 (1), 48.427 (5), 48.43 (4), 48.481 (2), 48.627 (title), 48.627 (2) (a), 48.627 (2c),
48.627(2m), 48.627 (2s) (a), 48.627 (2s) (b), 48.627 (3) (b), 48.627 (3) (d), 48.627 (3) (e), 48.627 (3) (f), 48.627
(3) (h), 48.627 (4), 48.647 (B)l), 48.647 (4), 48.977 (7) (e), 49.34 (4) (a), 49.34 (4) (c), 167.10 (7), 809.107 (2) (bm)
(intro.), 895.485 (title), 895.485 (2), 895.485 (3), 895.485 (4) (intro.), 895.485 (4) (a), 938.366 (2) (b) 4., 938.38 (4)
(f) 3.,938.38 (4) (fg) 5., 938.38 (4) (fm), 938.38 (4) (h) (intro.), 938.38 (4) (h) 2., 938.38 (4) (h) 4., 938.38 (4) (h)
5.,938.38 (5) (c) 1., 938.38 (5) (c) 6. d. and 938.38 (5) (c) 9+toamdate 48.02 (1dm), 48.02 (12r), 48.02 (14r),
48.38(2m), 48.38 (4) (h) 6., 48.38 (4) (h) 7., 48.38 (5) (bm) 3., 48.38 (5) (c) 7m., 48.38 (5m) (c) 3., 48.383, 48.385
(2), 48.43 (5) (bpm., 48.627 (2s) (am), 48.67 (4) (a) 1m., 48.67 (5), 895.485 (1) (title), 895.485 (1) (ag), 895.485
(1) (c), 895.485 (1) (d), 895.485 (5) and (6), 938.02 (1g), 938.02 (12r), 938.02 (14r), 938.38 (2m), 938.38 (4) (h) 6.,
938.38 (4) (h) 7., 938.38 (5) (bm) 3., 938.38((3)7m., 938.38 (5m) (c) 3., 938.383 and 938.385 (2) of the statutes;
relating to: use of the reasonakded prudent parent standard for making decisions concerning the participation of
achild placed in out—of-home care in age or developmentally appropriate activities, permanency planning for a child
14 years of age or ovgoroviding an exemption from engency rule procedures, and granting rule-making author

ity.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in appropriatdor a child based on the cognitive, emotional,
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: physical,and behavioral capacities that are typical for

childrenof a given age or age group or the case of a
SectioN 1. 20.437 (1) (cf) (title) of the statutes is  specific child, activities that are suitabfer the child

amendedo read: basedon the cognitive, emotional, physical, and behav
20.437(1) (cf) (title) Foster-and-family=operated ioral capacities of that child.

grouphomeparent insurance and liability SecTioN 3. 48.02 (12r) of the statutes is created to
SeEcTION 2. 48.02 (1dm) othe statutes is created to read:

read: 48.02(12r) “Out-of-home care provider” means a

48.02(1dm) “Age or developmentally appropriate fosterparent, guardian, relative other than a parent, or
activities” means activities that are generally accepted asnonrelativein whose home a child is placex the opera
suitablefor children of a given chronological age or level tor of a group home, residential care centercfatdren
of maturity or that are determined to be developmentally and youth, or shelter care facility in which child is

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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departmenbr a county department. “Out—of-home care
provider” also includes, in the caseathild placed in a
group home, residential care center for childrand
youth, or shelter care facilitya staf member employed
onthe site of that home, center facility who has been
designatedby theoperator of that home, center facility
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placed,under the placement and care responsibility of the
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SecTiON 7. 48.38 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.38(2m) CONSULTATION WITH CHILD 14 OR OVER.
The agency responsible for preparing the permanency
planfor a child 14 years of age or over shall prepare the
planand any revisions of the plan in consultation with the
child and, at the option of the child, with not mdhan

asan out—-of—-home care provider for purposes of making 2 persons selected by the child who are members of any

decisionsconcerning the child’ participation in age or
developmentallyappropriate activities.

SecTioN 4. 48.02 (14r) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.02(14r) “Reasonable and prudent parent stan
dard” means standard for an out—of-home care provider
to use in making decisions concerning a chifghrticipa
tion in age ordevelopmentally appropriate extracurricu
lar, enrichmentgultural, and social activities that is char
acterizedby careful and sensible parental decisithrad
maintainthe health, safefybest interests, anclltural,
religious,and tribal valuesf the child while at the same

time encouraging the emotional and developmental

growth of the child.

SecTioN 5. 48.14(2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.14(2) (b) The appointment and removal &f
guardianof the person for a childnder ss. 48.427,
48.428,48.43, 48.831, 48.832, 48.839 (4) (a), 48.977,

child and family team convened for the child, except that
the child may not select his or her caregiver or ease
workerto consult in the preparation or revision of the per
manencyplan and theagency may reject a person
selectedby the childif the agency has good cause to
believethat the person would not act in the best interests
of the child. The agency may designate one of the per
sonsselected by the chil be the child adviser and, as
necessarythe childs advocate, with respect &pplica

tion of the reasonable and prudguarent standard to
decisionsconcerning the child’ participation in age or
developmentallyappropriate activities.

SecTioN 8. 48.38 (4) (f) 3. of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.38(4) (f) 3. Improve the conditions of the parents’
hometo facilitate the safe retunf the child to his or her
homeor, if appropriate, obtain for the childpacement
for adoption, with a guardian, with a fit and willing rel
ative, or_in the case of a child 16 years of age or pver

and48.978 and ch. 54 and for a child found to be in need obtainfor the child, if appropriate, a placemémisome

of protection or services under s. 48tE®ause the child
is without parent or guardian.

SecTioN 6. 48.366 (2) (b) 4. othe statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead:

48.366(2) (b) 4. If the court determines that the-per
sonwho is the subject @ order described in sub. (1) (a)
or (b) understands th&ie or she may continue in out-
of-homecare, but wishes to be disched from that care
ontermination of the ordethe court shall advise the per
sonthat he or she may enter into a voluntagyeement
undersub. (3) at any time before he or seigranted a
high school or high school equivalency diploma or
reache®1 years of age, whichever occfirst, so long

ashe or she is a full-time student at a secondary school

or its vocational or technical equivalent and an individu
alizededucation program under 451787 is in déct for

other planned permanent living arrangement that
includesan appropriate, enduring relationship with an
adult.
SecTion 9. 48.38 (4) (fg)5. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:
48.38(4) (fg) 5. -Asprovided-ipar-(fm), placement
in In the case of a child 16 years of age or .qiecement
of the child insome other planned permanent living
arrangementhat includes an appropriate, enduring-rela

tionshipwith an adultjncluding-sustaining-care,-or-the

goaloftransitioning-the-child-to-independence
SecTion 10. 48.38 (4) (fm) of thestatutes, as fafcted

by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

48.38(4) (fm) If the agency determines that there is
acompelling reason why it currently would not be in the
bestinterests of-thea child 16 years of age or ovey

him or her If the court determines that the person wishes returnthe child to hisor her home or to place the child for
to continue in out-of-home care under an extension of anadoption,with a guardian, or witla fit and willing rela

order under $48.355, 48.357, or 48.365 described in sub.
(1) (a), the courtshall schedule an extension hearing
unders. 48.365.
wishesto continue in out—of-home caumder a volun

tive as thgpermanency goal for the child, the permanency
goal of placing the child in some other planrgetrma

If the court determines that the person nentliving arrangement-oef-transitioning-thechild-to

independencas-described-in-paffg)-5. If the agency

tary agreement under sub. (3), the court shall order themakesthat determination, the plan shall inclutiee

agencyprimarily responsible foproviding services to
the person under the order to provide transition—to—inde
pendent-livingservices for the person undertteatvol-
untaryagreement-under-sub.(3)

effortsmade to achieve that permanency goal, including,
if appropriate, through an out-of-state placement, a
statemenbf that compelling reason, and, notwithstand

ing that compelling reason, a concurrent plan under s.
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48.355(2b) towards achieving a goal under.fd&y) 1. to Section 17. 48.38 (5) (bm) 3. of the statutes is
4. as a concurrent permanency goaddition to the per createdo read:

manencygoal under par(fg) 5. The plan shall also 48.38(5) (bm) 3. If the permanency goal of the
includea plan to ensure that the child has reguiage child’s permanency plars placement of the child in a

ing opportunities to engage in age or developmentally plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub.
appropriateactivities determined in accordance with the (4) (fg) 5., the agency that prepared the permanency plan

reasonabl@nd prudent parent standard. shall present to the court or panel specific information
Section 11. 48.38 (4) (h) (intro.) ofhe statutes is  showingthat intensive andngoing eforts were made by
amendedo read: the agency including searching social media, to return

48.38(4) (h) (intro.) If the child is-134years of age  thechild to the childs home or to place the child fadop
or over, anindependentliving plan describing the pro  tion, with a guardian, or with a fit and willing relative and
gramsand services that are or will be provided to assist thatthose ebrts have proved unsuccessful apecific

the child in preparing for theransition from out- information showing the steps taken by tlagency
of-homecare to-independentliving successful adult  including consultation with the child, to ascertain
hood The plan shall include all of the following: whetherthe child has regulapngoing opportunities to
SectioNn 12. 48.38 (4) (h) 2. of the statutes is engagen age or developmentally appropriate activities
amendedo read: andto ensurehat the childs caregiver is applying the

48.38(4) (h) 2. The anticipated amount of time avail reasonabland prudenparent standard to decisions €on
ablein which to prepare the child fthhe transition from cerningthe childs participation in those activities. In
out-of-homecare to-independent-living successful addition, at the review the court or panel shall consult

adulthood with the child about the permanency outcome desired by
Section 13. 48.38 (4) (h) 4. of the statutes is thechild.
amendedo read: Section 18. 48.38 (5) (c) 1. of the statutes is

48.38(4) (h) 4. A description of the assessmentpro amendedo read:
cessestools, and methods that have been or will be used  48.38(5) (c) 1. The continuing necessity for ahe
to determine the programs and services that are or will besafetyand appropriateness of the placement. Ijpre
providedto assisthe child in preparing for the transition manencygoal of the child permanency plan is place
from out—of-home care to-independentliviaguccess mentof the child in a plannegermanent living arrange

ful adulthood mentdescribed in sub. (4) (fg) 5., the determination under
SectioN 14. 48.38 (4) (h) 5. of the statutes is this subdivision shall include an explanation of why the
amendedo read: plannedpermanent livin@rrangement is the best perma

48.38(4) (h) 5. The rationale for each program or ser nencygoal for the child and whygupported byompet
vice that is or will be provided to assist the child in prepar ling reasons, it continues not to be in the best inteoésts
ing for the transition from out—of-home care-to-indepen thechild to be returned to his or her home or to be placed
dentliving a successful adulthopthe time frames for  for adoption, with a guardian, or with a fit and willing-rel
deliveringthose programs or services, and the intendedative.

outcomeof those programs or services. SecTion 19. 48.38 (5) (c) 6. d. of the statutes, as
SecTion 15. 48.38 (4) (h) 6. of the statutescieated affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:
toread: 48.38(5) (c) 6. d. Being placed in some other planned

48.38(4) (h) 6. Documentation that the plan was pre permanentiving arrangement that includes an appropri
paredin consultation with the chilénd any persons ate,enduring relationship with aadult, including-sus
selectedvy the child as required under sub. (2m). tainingcare,-or-transitioning-to-independence

SecTION 16. 48.38 (4) (h) 7. of the statutescieeated SecTioN 20. 48.38 (5) (c) 7m. of the statutes is
to read: createdo read:

48.38(4) (h) 7. A document that describes the rights 48.38(5) (c) 7m. If the permanency goal of the
of the child with respect to education, health, visitation, child’s permanency plais placement of the child in a
and participation in court proceedings, the right of the plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub.
child to receive the documents and information specified (4) (fg) 5., the steps taken by the agenogluding con
in s. 48.3852), the right of the child to receive a copy of sultationwith the child, to ascertain whetttée child has
the childs consumer reporasdefined inl5 USC 1681a  regular,ongoing opportunities to engage in age or devel
(d), and the right of thehild to stay safe and to avoid opmentallyappropriate activitieand to ensure that the
exploitation,together with a signed acknowledgement by child’s caregiver is applying the reasonable and prudent
thechild that he or she has been provided with a copy of parentstandard to decisions concerning the chipdir
that document and that the rights described in that-docu ticipationin those activities.
menthave been explaingd him or her in an age-ap SecTioN 21. 48.38 (5) (c) 9. ofthe statutes, as
propriateand developmentally appropriate way affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201681a
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55

2015Wisconsin Act 128

48.38(5) (c) 9. If the child is the subject of an order
thatterminatesas provided in s. 48.355 (4) (b) 4., 48.357
(6) (a) 4. or 48.365 (5) (b) 4. or of a voluntary transition—
to—independent-livingigreement under s. 48.366 (3),

the appropriateness of the transition—to—independent-

living plan developed under 48.385_(1) the extent of
compliancewith that plan by the child, the chigdguard
ian, if any the agency primarily responsible for providing
serviceaunder that plan, and any other service providers;
andthe progress of the child toward making the transition
to independentlivin@ successful adulthood

SecTioN 22. 48.38 (5m) (c) 3. of the statutes is
createdo read:

48.38(5m) (c) 3. If the permanency goal of the
child’s permanency plars placement of the child in a
plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub.

(4) (fg) 5., the agency that prepared the permanency plan

shall present to the couspecific information showing
that intensive and ongoing fefts were made by the
agencyi,including searching social media, to return the
child to the childs home or to place thahild for adop
tion, with a guardian, or with a fit and willing relative and
thatthose dbrts have proved unsuccessful apecific
information showing the steps taken by tlagency
including consultation with the child, to ascertain
whetherthe child has regulapbngoing opportunities to
engagen age or developmentally appropriate activities
andto ensurehat the childs caregiver is applying the
reasonabland prudenparent standard to decisions €on
cerningthe childs participation in those activities. In
addition, at the hearing theourt shall consult with the

_4_
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gatedunder s. 895.485 (4) (a) and information that is spe
cific to the child for the out—of-home care provider to
considerin making reasonable and prudguarenting
decisionsconcerning the child’ participation in age or
developmentally appropriate extracurricularenrich
ment, cultural, and social activities. In preparing that
information or any revisions of that information, the
agencyshall do all of the following:

1. If reasonably possible to do smnsult with the
child’s parent concerning the chifd’participation in
extracurricularenrichment, culturalnd social activities
andthe childs cultural, religious, and tribal values and
advisethe parent that those values will be considdret,
will not necessarily be the determinfiagtor, in making
decisionsconcerning the child’ participation inthose
activities.

2. Consult with the child in an age—appropriate man
nerabout theopportunities of the child to participate in
ageor developmentally appropriate activities.

(b) At the time of placement of a child with an out-
of-homecare providerthe agency providing the infor
mationunder par(a) shall explain to the out-of-home
careprovider the parameters of the considerations that
the out—of-home carprovideris required to take into
accountwhen making decisions concerning the child’
participation in age or developmentally appropriate
extracurricularenrichment, culturaland social activi
ties. In explainingthose parameters, the agency shall
explainthe considerations and prohibitions specified
sub.(1) and shall advise the out—of-home care provider
thatin case of anglisagreement over the application of

child about the permanency outcome desired by thethereasonable and prudent parent standard, the agency

child.

SecTioN 23. 48.383 of the statutes is created to read:

48.383 Reasonable and prudent paent standard.
(1) USEOF STANDARD BY OUT-OF-HOMECARE PROVIDERS.
An out-of-home care provider shall use thasonable
and prudent parenstandard in making decisions eon
cerninga childs participation in age or developmentally
appropriateextracurricular enrichment, culturaland
socialactivities. In making decisions using the reason
ableand prudent parent standard, an out-of-hoare
providershall consider the restrictiveness of dinéd’s
placementind whether the child h#ise necessary train
ing and safety equipment to safely participate in the
activity under consideration and may not make any-deci
sionthat is in violation of any coudrder or any state or
federallaw, rule, or regulation.

(2) CHILD-SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONSREQUIRED. (@)
At the time of placement of a child with an out-of-home

havingplacement and care responsibility for the child is
ultimately responsible for decisions concerning the care
of the child.

(c) In preparing or revising theermanency plan for
achild, the agency responsible for preparing or revising
the permanency plan shall consult with the child and the
child’s parent as provided jpar (a) 1. and 2. At the time
the permanency plan is preparadd each time the per
manencyplan is revised, thatgency shall explain to the
out—of-homeeare provider the parameters of tomsid
erationsthat the out-of-home care provider is required
to take into account when making decisions concerning
the child’s participation in age or developmentally appro
priate extracurricular enrichment, cultural, and social
activitiesas provided in pac(b).

(3) RuLEs. The department shall promulgate rules to
implementthis section.

SecTION 24. 48.385 of the statutes, ageafted by

careprovider the agency that places, or that arranges the2015 Wisconsin Act 55is renumbered 48.385 (intro.)

placemenbf, the child or the agency assigr@imary
responsibilityfor providing services to the child under
48.355(2) (b) 6g. shall provide tthe out—of-home care
providerthe information that is required to be provided
to an out-of-home cangrovider under the rules promul

andamended to read:

48.385 Plan for transition to independent living.
(intro.) During the 90 days immediately before a child
whois placed in a foster home, group home, or residential
carecenter for children and youth, in the home of a-rela
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tive other than a parent, or in a supervised independentor agency finds good cause,described in s. 48.028 (7)

living arrangement attains 18 years of agéf ¢ine child

is placed in such a placement under an order under s.

48.355,48.357, or 48.365 that terminatesder s. 48.355

(e), for departing from that order
SecTIoN 29. 48.428 of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 30. 48.43 (4) of the statutes is amended to

(4) (b) after the child attains 18 years of age or under aread:

voluntary transition—to—independent-living agreement

48.43(4) A certified copy of the order terminating

unders. 48.366 (3) that terminates under s. 48.366 (3) (a)parentalrights shall be furnished by the court ttee

afterthe child attains 18 years afie, during the 90 days
immediatelybefore the termination of the order or agree
ment,the agency primarily responsible for providing ser
vicesto the child under the order or agreement shail pro
vide do all of the following:

(1) TrANSITION PLAN. Providethe child with assist
anceand support in developing a plan for makihg
transitionfrom out-of-home care to independéving.

Thetransition plan shall be personalized at the direction

of the child, shall bas detailed as the child directs, and
shall include specific optiongor obtaining housing,
healthcare,education, mentoring and continuing support
services,and workforce support and employment ser
vices.

SecTioN 25. 48.385(2) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.385(2) IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS AND OTHER
INFORMATION. Except as provided in this subsection,
ensurethat the child is in possession of a certified copy
of the childs birth certificate, a social security card
issuedby the federal social security administration,

agencygiven guardianship for placement for adoptdén

the child or-to-the person-or-agency-given-custodianship
orguardianship-for placement of the child-in-sustaining
careandto the person appointed as thgardian of the
child under s. 48.977 (2). The court shall, upon request,
furnisha certified copy of the chilg’birth certificate and
atranscript of the testimony in the terminatiorpafental
rightshearing to the same person or agency

SecTioN 31. 48.43 (5) (b) 2m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

48.43(5) (b) 2m. If the permanency goal of the
child’s permanency plais placement of the child in a
plannedpermanent living arrangement described in ss.
48.38(4) (fg) 5., the agency that prepared the report shall
presentto the court specific information showing that
intensiveand ongoing ébrts were made by thegency
including searching social media, to return the child to
thechild’s home or to place the child for adoption, with
aguardian, or with a fit andilling relative and that those
efforts have proved unsuccessful and specific inferma
tion showing the steps taken by the agengluding

informationon maintaining health care coverage, a copy consultatiorwith the child, to ascertain whether ttald

of the childs health care records, and either an opésator hasregular ongoing opportunities to engage in age or
licenseissued under ch. 343 or an identification card developmentallyappropriateactivities and to ensure that
issuedunder s. 343.50If the child is not in possession thechild’s caregiver is applying the reasonable and pru
of any of those documents or that information, the agencydentparent standard to decisions concerning the shild’
shallassist the child in obtaining any missithgcument participationin those activities. In addition, at the hear
or information. Thissubsection does not apply to a child ing the court shall consult with the child about the perma

who has been placed in out—-of-home care for less than 6nencyoutcome desired by the child.

months.

SeCTION 26. 48.427 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.427(1) Any party may present evidence relevant
to the issue of disposition, including expert testimony
and may make alternative dispositional recommenda
tionsto the court. After receiving any evidence related
to the disposition, the court shalhter one of the dispesi
tionsspecified under subs. (2)-to- (8p) within 10 days.

SecTION 27. 48.427 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 28. 48.427 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

48.427(5) Inplacing an Indian child in a preadoptive
placemenfollowing a transfer ofuardianship and cus
tody under sub. (3m) or (3p)-er-in-placing-an-Indian-child

-(t)e court or amgency
specifiedin sub. (3m) (all. to 4. or (am) shall comply

SecTiON 32. 48.481 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

48.481(2) TRANSITION TOINDEPENDENTLIMING A SUG
CESSFULADULTHOOD. The department shall distribute at
least$231,700 in each fiscal year for the purpose of
assistingndividuals who attain the age of 18 while resid
ing in a foster home, group home, or residential care cen
ter for children and youth, in theome of a relative other
than a parent, ofin a supervised independent living
arrangemento make the transition fromut—of-home
careto independentlivin@ successful adulthoodNo
countymay use funds provided under this subsection to
replacefunds previously used by the coumty this pur
pose.

SecTioN 33. 48.627 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.627(title) Foster and-family—operated-group

with the order of placement preference under s. 48.028home parent insurance and liability.

(7) (b) or, if applicable, s. 48.028 (7) (c), unless the court

SecTioN 34. 48.627 (1) of the statutes is repealed.
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SecTioN 35. 48.627 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.627 (2) (a) Before the department, a county
departmentor a licensed child welfa@gency may issue,
renew, or continue a foster home-orfamily=operated
grouphomelicense, the licensing agency shall require
theapplicant to furnish proof satisfactory to the licensing
agencythat he or she has homeowsesr rente's liabil-
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48.627(2s) (b) Bodily injury or property damage
causeddy an act or omission of a child who is placed in
the foster-orfamily—operated-group-homarents care
for which the foster-orfamily—operated-group-hqoae

entbecomes legally liable.

SecCTION 41. 48.627 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.627(3) (b) A claim under sub. (2m) shall be sub

ity insurance that provides coverage for negligent acts ormittedto the department within 90 days after the bodily

omissions by childreplaced in a foster home-or-family—
operatedyroup-homehat result in bodily injury or prep
erty damage to 3rd parties.

SecTioN 36. 48.627 (2c¢) of the statutes is amended
to read:

injury or property damage occurs. A claim under sub.
(2s) shall be submitted to the departmesithin 90 days
after a foster-or-family—operated-group-homarent
learnsthat a legal action has been commenagdinst
thatparent. Nclaim may be paid under this subsection

48.627(2c) The department shall determine the cost— unlessit is submitted withirthe time limits specified in

effectivenes®f purchasing private insurance that would

provide coverage to foster-and-family=operamgaup
homeparentdor acts or omissions by orfatting a child

who is placed in doster home-or-a—family=operated
grouphome If this private insurance is costfaftive

andavailable, thedlepartment shall purchase the insur

this paragraph.

SecTIoN 42. 48.627 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.627(3) (d) No claim may be approved in an
amountexceeding the total amount available for paying
claims under this subsection in the fiscal yehring

ancefrom the appropriations under s. 20.437 (1) (cf) and whichthe claim is submittedNo claim for property dam
(pd). If the insurance is unavailable, payment of claims agesustained by a foster-or-family—operated-grbame

for acts or omissions by orfa€ting a child who is placed
in a foster home-or-afamily=operated-group-hmma|
be in accordance with subs. (2m) to (3).

SecTioN 37. 48.627 (2m) of the statutesasmended
to read:

48.627(2m) Within the limits of theappropriations
unders. 20.437 (1jcf) and (pd), the department shall pay
claimsto the extent not covered layy other insurance
and subject to the limitationspecified in sub. (3), for

parentor a member o foster-orfamily—operated-group

home parents family may be approved in an amount
exceedingb250,000.

SecTioN 43. 48.627 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended
toread:

48.627(3) (e) The department may not approve a
claim unless the foster-orfamily—operated-grdupme
parent submits with the claim evidence that is satisfac
tory to the department of the cause and value ofltim

bodily injury or property damage sustained by a licensed and evidence that insurance coverage is unavailable or

fosteror-family—operated-group-honparent or a mem
berof the foster-orfamily—operated-group-hopzgents

family as aresult of the act of a child in the foster or

inadequateo cover the claim. If insurance is available
butinadequate, the departmendy approve a claim only
for the amount of the value of the claim thah# depart

family—operatedyroup-homearents care or as gesult

of an act or omission of the foster parent in granting per
missionfor a child in the foster paresttare to participate
in an age or developmentally appropriate activity
SecTioN 38. 48.627 (2s) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
48.627(2s) (a) Acts or omissions of the foster
family=operatedjroup-homeparent that result in bodily

injury to the child who is placeih the foster home-or

family—operatedjroup-homeor that form the basis far

civil action for damages by thiester childs parent
againstthe foster-orfamily—operated-group-hopaent.
SectioN 39. 48.627 (2s) (am) of the statutes is
createdo read:
48.627(2s) (am) Acts oomission of the foster parent
in granting permission for hild who is placed in the fos

mentdetermines is in excess of the amount covered by
insurance.

SecTioN 44. 48.627 (3) (f) of the statutesasnended
to read:

48.627(3) (f) If the total amount of the claims
approvedduring any calendar quarter exceeds-2896
percenwof the total funds available during the fisgahr
for purposes of this subsectipius any unencumbered
fundsremaining from the previous quarténe depart
mentshall prorate the available funds amongdadlaém-
antswith approved claims. The department shall also
prorateany unencumbered funds remaining in the appro
priationunder s. 20.437 (1) (cf) at the end of each fiscal
yearamong the claimants whostaims were prorated
during the fiscal year Payment of a prorated amount
from unencumbered funds remaining at the end dighe

ter home to participate in an age or developmentally calyear constitutes a complete payment of the claim for

appropriateactivity.
SectioN 40. 48.627 (2s) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

purposef this program, but does not prohibit a foster

parentor-family=operated-group-home paréom sub

mitting a claim under s. 16.007 for the unpaid portion.
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SecTION 45. 48.627 (3) (h) of the statutes is amended of cognitive, emotional, physicaand behavioral capaci
to read: ties of children and knowledge and skills relating to
48.627(3) (h) If a claim by a foster-erfamily—  applyingthat standard in making decisions regarding a
operatedyroup-homearent or a member of the foster child’s participation in extracurriculaenrichmentgcul-
family—operated-group—home parents family is tural, or social activities, such as sports, field tripsgr
approvedthe departmerghall deduct from the amount  night, and other recreational activities, in makihgck
approvedb100 less any amount deducted by an insurancesionsinvolving the signing of permission slips and the
companyfrom a payment for the same claim, except that arrangemenof transportation to and from those activi
a foster-or-family—operated-group-hoparent and his or  ties, and in making decisions regarding thhild’s
her family are subject to only one deductible for all choiceswith respect to transportation, employment, peer

claimsfiled in a fiscal year _ relationships, and personal expression. Those rules shall
SECTION 46. 48.627 (4) of the statutes is amentted  requirea fosterparent who has received that training to
read: make reasonable and prudeparenting decisions in

48.627(4) Except as provided in s. 895.485, the accordancevith the reasonable and prudent parent-stan
departmenis not liable for any act or omission by or yarqg.
affectinga child who is placed in a foster homéanily= SecTion 50. 48.67 (5) of the statutes is created to
operatedgroup-homebut shallas provided in this sec g4
tion, pay claims described under sub. (2m) and may pay 48 67(5) That all child welfare agencies that operate
claims described under sub. (2s) or maychasensur aresidential care center for children and youth, all group
anceto cover such claims as provided for under sub. (2¢), ,omesand all shelter care facilities employ i site of
within the limits of the appropriations unde26.437(1) the centergroup home, or shelter care facility attafies

(cf) and (pd). a staf member desi —of-
. gnated as an out—-of-home care pro
SECTION 47.48.647 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended vider for purposes of making decisions concerning the

to read: Lk : .
- . participationof a child placed in the centgroup home,
48.647(3) (d) Ensure that an eligible person reeeiv or shelter care facility in ager developmentally appro

izgesde\r/\\:iltcheisng?g tgsesgggﬂsn?gszfr?ggzm IS ;rrlg cas riateactivities. Those ruleshall also require an out—
- i ’ planning, : f-homecare provider so designated to receive training
managemergervicesskills development training in the . . .
areasof economicself-suficiency, parenting, | n in knowledge and skills relating to the use gf the reason
' ' able and prudent parent standard in making decisions

dent successful adulliving, and life choice decision : : L
concerninga childs participation in age or developmen

making;prenatal and other healtlare services, includ . . .
ing, if necessarymental health and alcohol and other tally _approprlate activities. In add_mon, t_hose rules shall
drugabuse services; child care; and transportation. requirean out-of-home care provider gained to make

SECTION 48. 48.647 (4) of the statutes is amentted reasonableand prudent parenting decisions in aceord
read: T ancewith the reasonable and prudent parent standard.

48.647(4) EvaLuaTioN. From the appropriation SecTioN 51. 48.977 (7) (e) of the statutes is amended

unders. 20.437 (1) (f), the department shall conduct or 1 read: L o
shallselect an evaluator tonduct an evaluation of the 48.971(7) () Termination on termination of pantal

grantprogram under this secti@md, by June 1 of the 3rd rights. If a court enters an order L_mder S. 48.427_ 3p) or
calendaryear beginning after the year in which the first 48-428(2)-(b) the court shall terminate the guardianship

grantunder this section is awarded, shall submit a report Underthis section.

onthat evaluation to the governor and to éippropriate SECTION 52. 49.34 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
standingcommittees under s. 13.172 (3). The evaluation o read: S _
shallmeasure theconomic self-stitiency, parenting 49.34(4) (a) Excepts provided in this subsection,

skills, independensuccessful aduliving skills, and life maintaina uniform double entry accounting system and
choice decision-making skills ofhe eligible persons ~a@management information system-whitiatare com
who received services under the program and any otherpatible with cost accounting and control systems-pre
criteriathat the department determines taapgropriate  scribedby the department.—Thiepartment shall-estab
for evaluation. lish-a-simplified-double=entry bookkeeping-systém
SecTioN 49. 48.67 (4) (a) 1m. of the statutes is - iy - Equl
createdo read: shalldetermine-whether-a family—operated-group-home
48.67(4) (@) 1m. Knowledge and skills relating to the frem-which-it purchases-services-shall-use-the-double-
use of the reasonable and prudent parent standard in malentry-accounting-system-or-the-simplified-system and
ing decisions concerningchild’s participation in age or  shallinelude-this-determination-in-the-purchaseafvice
developmentally appropriate activities including knowl contract.—In-this—paragraph,—“family—operated-group

edgeand skills relating to the stages in the development home

12 H —
H
up-home licensed-uns
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(aHorwhich-the licensee-is-one-or-more-individuals- who
operatenot-more-than-one group-hom

e.
SecTioN 53. 49.34 (4) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
49.34(4) (c) Unless waived by the department, bien
nially, or annually if required under federal lgovovide
the purchaser witta certified financial and compliance
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SecTioN 60.895.485 (1) (ag) of the statutes is created
toread:

895.4851) (ag) “Age or developmentally appropri
ateactivities” has the meaning given in s. 48.02 (1dm).
SecTiON 61. 895.485 (1) (c) of the statutescieated

to read:
895.4851) (c) “Out—-of-home care provider” has the

auditreport if thecare and services purchased exceed meaninggiven in s. 48.02 (12r).

$25,000. The audit shall follow standards that the depart
ment prescribes—A-purchaser-may-waive-tequire

vices.

SectTioN 54. 115.76 (12) (a) 8. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 55. 167.10 (7) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

167.10(7) PARENTAL LIABILITY. A parent, foster par
ent, family=operated-group-home paremt)egal guare
ian, or other out—of-home care providas defined in s.
48.02(12r), of a minorwho consents to the use of fire
works by the minor is liable for damages causethiey
minor’s use of the fireworks.

SecTioN 56. 809.107 (2) (bm) (intro.9f the statutes
is amended to read:

809.107(2) (bm) Noticeof intent to pursue postdis
positionor appellate elief. (intro.) A person shall initi
atean appeal undehis section by filing, within 30 days
afterthe date of entry of the judgmemtorder appealed
from, as specified in s. 808.04 (7m), a noti€éntent to
pursuepostdisposition or appellate relief with the clerk
of the circuit court in which the judgment or order
appealedrom was entered. Also within that time period,

SECTION 62. 895.485 (1) (d) of the statutescieated
toread:

895.4851) (d) “Reasonable and prudent parent-stan
dard” has the meaning given in s. 48.02 (14r).

SecTioN 63. 895.485(2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

895.485(2) FOSTERPARENTS;LIABILITY EXEMPTION.
Exceptas provided in ss. 167.10 (7) and 343.1548Y,
foster or-family—operated-group-homgarent licensed
unders.48.62-0r48.621% immune from civil liability for
any of the following:

(@) An act or omission of the foster—&amily=
operatedyroup-homeparent while that parent is acting in

his or hercapacity as a foster-orfamily—operated-group
homeparent.

(b) An act or omission of a child who is pladach
foster home-or-family—operated-grodmpmewhile the
child is in the foster-or-family=operated-group-hopae

ent’scare.

SecTION 64. 895.485(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

895.485(3) FOSTERPARENTS;EXCEPTIONSTO LIABIL -
ITY EXEMPTION. The immunityspecified in sub. (2) does
not apply if the act or omission of a foster-orfamily—

theappellant shall serve a copy of the notice of intent on operatedyroup-homeparent was not done in good faith

the person representing the interests of the putytipps

ing counsel, the guardian ad litem appointed under s.

48.235(1) (c) for the child who is the subject of the pro
ceedingthe childs parent and any guardian and any cus
todianappointed under s. 48.427 (3)-0r-48.428 (R)he

recorddiscloses that final adjudication occurred after the
notice of intent was filed, the notice shall be treated as

filed after entry of the judgment or order appealed from
onthe day of the entry @he final judgment or ordeiThe
noticeof intent shall include all of the following:
SecTioNn 57. 895.485 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
895.485 (title) Civil liability exemption; out—

SectTioN 58. 895.485 (1) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

895.485(1) (title) DEFINITIONS.

SecTioN 59. 895.485 (1) (a) of the statutes is
repealed.

or was not in compliance with any writtémstructions
receivedirom the agency that placéuk child regarding
specificcare and supervision of tehild. The good faith
of a foster-orfamily=operated-grotpmeparent and the
complianceof thefoster-orfamily—operated-group-home

parentwith any written instructions received from the
agencythat placed the child are presumed in a civil
action. Any person who asserts that a foster-or-family—
operatedyroup-homeoarent did not act in good faith, or
did not comply with writterinstructions received from
theagencythat placed the child, has the burden of prov
ing that assertion.

SecTiON 65. 895.485 (4) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

895.485(4) CHILD-PLACING AGENCIES; LIABILITY
EXEMPTION; EXCEPTIONS. (intro.) Any agency that acts in
good faith in placing a child with a foster-or-family—
operatedyrouphomeparent is immune from civil liabil

ity for any act or omission of the agentye foster-or

family=operatedyroup-homearent, or the child unless

all of the following occur:
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SecTioN 66. 895.485 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

895.4854) (a) The agency has failed to provide the
foster or-family—operated-group-honparent with any
informationrelating to a medical, physical, mentat,
emotionalcondition ofthe child that-itthe agencyis
requiredto disclose undethis paragraph. The depart
ment of children and families shall promulgate rules
specifyingthe kind of information that an agency shall
discloseto a foster-orfamily—operatagtoup-homepar
entthat relates to a medical, physical, mentalemic
tional condition of the child.

SecTioN 67. 895.485 (5) and (6) of the statutes are
createdo read:

895.485(5) OuT-OF-HOME CARE PROVIDERS;LIABIL -

ITY EXEMPTION. Except as provided in ss. 167.10 (7) and
343.15(2), an out-of-home care provider who grants
permissiorfor a child in the care of the out-of-home care
provider to participate in an age or developmentally
appropriateactivity is immune from civil liability forany
act or omission of the out—of-home care provider in
grantingthat permission iin granting that permission the
out—of-homecareprovider applied the reasonable and
prudentparent standard in accordance with the require
mentsof ss. 48.383 (1) and 938.383 (1) and the rules pro
mulgatedunder ss. 48.383 (3) and 938.383 (3). The
immunity provided undethis subsection applies only to
thedecision granting that permission itsatfd does not
extendto any other act or omission of the out-of-home
careprovider including any act or omission relating to
the out—of-home care providarduty tocomply with any
provisionof licensure under €8.70, rule promulgated
unders. 48.67, or any othstatute, rule, or regulation that
is applicableto the out—of-home care provideduty to
protectthe health, safetyand welfare of the child. The
immunity provided under this subsection does nfecif
anyimmunity from, limitation on, or defense liability
thatis available under any other statute or¢benmon
law.

(6) QUT-OF-HOMECARE PROVIDERSLIABILITY EXEMP-
TION; PRESUMPTIONS. An out—of—home care provider who
grantspermission for a child in the care of the out—
of-homecare provider to participate in an age or devel
opmentally appropriate activity is presumed tave
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tive, emotional physical, and behavioral capacities that
aretypical for juveniles of a given age or age groupror
the case of a specific juvenile, activitidsat are suitable
for the juvenile basedn the cognitive, emotional, physi
cal, and behavioral capacities of that juvenile.

SecTIoN 69. 938.02 (12r) of the statutes is creatied
read:

938.02(12r) “Out—of-home care provider’ meaas
foster parent, guardian, relative other than a parent, or
nonrelativein whose home a juvenile is placed, or the
operatorof a group homegsidential care center for chil
drenand youth, or shelter cafacility in which a juvenile
is placedunder the placement and care responsibility of
the department of children and families, the department
of corrections, or a county department. “Out—of-home
careprovider” also includes, in the casé a juvenile
placedin a group home, residential care center for-chil
drenand youth, or shelterare facility a staf member
employedon the site of that home, center facility who
hasbeen designated by the operator of that home, center
or facility as anout—of-home care provider for purposes
of making decisions concerning the juverslparticipa
tion in age or developmentally appropriate activities.

SecTioN 70. 938.02 (14r) of the statutes is creatied
read:

938.02(14r) “Reasonable and prudent parent stan
dard” means standard for an out-of-home care provider
to use in making decisions concerning a juvesifertic
ipationin age or developmentally appropriate extracur
ricular, enrichment, cultural, and social activities that is
characterized by careful and sensible paratfgaisions
that maintain the health, safetigest interests, and eul
tural, religious, and tribal values of the juvenile while at
the same time encouraging the emotional and develop
mentalgrowth of the juvenile.

SecTioN 71. 938.366 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:

938.36642) (b) 4. If the court determines that the-per
son who is the subject of an order described in sub. (1) (a)
understandghat he or she may continue in out-of-home
care,but wishes tde dischaged from that care on ter
minationof the orderthe court shall advise the person
thathe or she may enter into a voluntary agreement under
sub.(3) at any time before he or she is granted a high

appliedthe reasonable and prudent parent standard inschoolor high school equivalency diploma or reaches 21
grantingthat permission. Any person who asserts that anyearsof age, whichever occurs first, so long as he or she

out—of-homecare provider did not apply the reasonable

is a full-time student at a secondary school ovdtsa

andprudent parent standard in granting that permissiontional or technical equivalent and an individualized

hasthe burden of proving that assertion.

SecTiON 68. 938.02 (19) of the statutéscreated to
read:

938.02(1g) “Age or developmentally appropriate

educatiorprogram undes. 115.787 is in d&ct for him

or her If the court determines that the person wigbes
continue in out-of-home catender an extension of the
orderdescribed in sub. (1) (a), the court shall schedule an

activities” means activities that are generally accepted asextensionhearing undes. 938.365. If the court deter

suitablefor juveniles of a given chronological age or
level of maturity or that are determined to be develop
mentallyappropriate for a juvenile based on the cegni

minesthat the person wishesd¢ontinue in out-of-home
careunder a voluntary agreement under sub. (3), the
court shall order the agency primarily responsible for
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providing services tahe person under the order to pro
vide transition—to—independent-living services for the
personunder—athatvoluntary agreement-under-sub..(3)

SecTION 72. 938.38 (2m) of the statutes is credied
read:

938.38(2m) CONSULTATION WITH JUVENILE 14 OR
OVER. The agency responsible for preparing peema
nencyplan for guvenile 14 years of age or over shall-pre
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goal,including, if appropriate, through an out-of-state
placementa statemenof that compelling reason, and,
notwithstandingthat compelling reason, a concurrent
plan under s. 938.355 (2b) towards achievingcal
underpar (fg) 1. to 4. as a concurrent permanency goal
in addition to the permanency goal under. (fg) 5. The
planshall also include a plan to ensure that the juvenile
hasregular ongoing opportunities to engage in age or

parethe plan and any revisions of the plan in consultation developmentallyappropriate activities determined in

with the juvenile and, at the option tbfe juvenile, with

accordancevith the reasonable and prudent parent-stan

not more than 2 persons selected by the juvenile who aredard.

membersf any child and family team convened for the
juvenile,except that the juvenile may not seleistor her
caregiveror caseworker to consult in the preparation or
revision of the permanencplan and the agency may

SecTioN 76. 938.38 (4) (h) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:
938.38(4) (h) (intro.) If the juvenile is-184 years of

ageor older-an-independentliving plan describing the

rejecta person selected by the juvenile if the agency hasprogramsand services that are or will be provided to

goodcause to believe that the person would not atign
bestinterests othe juvenile. The agency may designate
oneof the persons selected by the juvenile to béues
nile’s adviser and, as necessahe juveniles advocate,

assistthe juvenile in preparing for the transition from

out-of-homecare to-independent-living successful

adulthood The plan shall include all of the following:
SecTioN 77. 938.38 (4) (h) 2. of the statutes is

with respect to application of the reasonable and prudentamendedo read:

parentstandardto decisions concerning the juversle’
participation in age or developmentally appropriate
activities.

SecTioN 73. 938.38 (4) (f) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.38(4) (f) 3. Improve the conditions of the par
ents’home to facilitate the safe returntbe juvenile to
his or her home, ¢if appropriate, obtain for the juvenile
a placement for adoptionyith a guardian, owith a fit
andwilling relative, or in the case of a juvenile i@ars
of age or overobtain forthe juvenile, if appropriate, a
placementin some other planned permanent living
arrangementhat includes an appropriate, enduring-rela
tionshipwith an adult.

SecTioN 74. 938.38 (4) (fg) 5. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:

938.38(4) (fg) 5. -As-provided-in-paffm);placement
in In the case of a juvenile 16 years of age or,@lace
ment of the juvenile insome other planned permanent
living arrangement that includes an appropriate, endur
ing relationship with an adult-including-sustaining-care,
orthe goal-of transitioning-the juvenile ittdependence

SecTioN 75. 938.38 (4)(fm) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:

938.38(4) (fm) If the agency determines that there
is a compelling reason why it currently wouldt be in
thebest interests of thegjuvenile 16 years cdige or over

to return the juvenile to his or her home or to place the
juvenilefor adoption, witha guardian, or with a fit and
willing relative as the permanency goal for the juvenile,
the permanency goal of placing the juvenile in some
otherplanned permanent living arrangemeneﬁtrang

938.38(4) (h) 2. The anticipated amount of time
availablein which to prepare the juvenile for the transi
tion from out—-of-home care to-independent livengue
cessfuladulthood

SecTioN 78. 938.38 (4) (h) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.38(4) (h) 4. A description of the assessment pro
cessestools, and methods that have been or will be used
to determine the programs and services that are or will be
providedto assisthe juvenile in preparing for the transi
tion from out—-of-home care to-independent livengue
cessfuladulthood

SecTioN 79. 938.38 (4) (h) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.38(4) (h) 5. The rationale for each program or
servicethat isor will be provided to assist the juvenile in
preparingfor the transition fronmout—of-home care to
independentliving a successful adulthopdhe time
framesfor delivering those programs or services, and the
intendedoutcome of those programs or services.

SecTioN 80.938.38 (4) (h) 6. of the statutesigated

to read:

938.38(4) (h) 6. Documentation that the plan was
preparedn consultation with the juvenile and any per
sonsselected by the juvenile as required under sub. (2m).

SecTioN 81.938.38 (4) (h) 7. of the statutexigated
to read:

938.384) (h) 7. A document that describes the rights
of the juvenile with respect to education, health, wisita
tion, and participation in court proceedings, the right of
the juvenile to receive the documents and information
specifiedin s. 938.385 (2), the right of the juventte
receivea copy of the juvenile’ consumer report, as

#-5. If the agency makes that determlnatlon the plan definedin 15 USCa (d), and the right of the juvenile to

shallinclude the dbrts made to achieve that permanency

staysafe and to avoid exploitation, togetiéth a signed
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acknowledgemertiy the juvenile that he ghe has been  thatthe juvenile$ caregiver is applying the reasonable
providedwith a copy of that document and that the rights andprudent parent standard to decisions concerning the

describedn that document have been explainetiitn juvenile’s participation in those activities.

or her in an age—appropriate and developmendgdfyro SecTioN 86. 938.38 (5) (c) 9. of the statutes, as

priateway:. affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:
SecTion 82. 938.38(5) (bm) 3. of the statutes is 938.38(5) (c) 9. If the juvenile is the subject of an

createdo read: orderthat terminates as provided in s. 938.355 (4) (am)

938.3805) (bm) 3. If the permanency goal of the juve 4.,938.357 (6) (a) 4., or 938.365 (5) (b) 4. or of a velun
nile’s permanency plan is placement of the juvenile in a tary transition—-to—independent-living agreement under
plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub. s.938.366 (3)the appropriateness of the transition—-to-
(4) (fg) 5., the agency that prepared the permanency plarnindependent-livinglan developed under s. 938.385 (1)
shall present to the court or panel specific information the extent of compliance with that plan by the juvenile,
showingthat intensive andngoing eforts were made by  the juvenile’s guardian, if anythe agency primarily
the agencyincluding searching social media, to return responsiblgor providing services under that plan, and
thejuvenile to the juvenile’home or to place the juvenile anyother servicgroviders; and the progress of the juve
for adoption, with a guardian, or with a fit andling rel nile toward making the transition to-independent-living
ativeand that those fefrts have proved unsuccessful and asuccessful adulthood

specific information showingthe steps taken by the SecTion 87. 938.38(5m) (c) 3. of the statutes is
agency, including consultation with the juvenilgp createdo read:
ascertainwhether the juvenilehas regular ongoing 938.385m) (c) 3. If the permanency goal of the juve

opportunitiedo engage in ager developmentally appro  nile’s permanency plan is placement of the juvenile in a
priate activities and to ensure that the juvesidaregiver plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub.
is applying the reasonable and prudesrtent standard to  (4) (fg) 5., the agency that prepared the permanency plan
decisions concerning the juvendigdarticipation in those  shall present to the couspecific information showing
activities. In addition,at the review the court or panel that intensive and ongoing fefts were made by the
shall consult with the juvenile about the permanency out agency,including searching social media, to return the
comedesired by the juvenile. juvenileto the juveniles home or to place the juvenile for
SectTioN 83. 938.38 (5) (c) 1. of the statutes is adoptionwith a guardian, or witl fit and willing rela
amendedo read: tive and that those fefrts have proved unsuccessful and
938.38(5) (c) 1. The continuing necessity for and the specific information showingthe steps taken by the
safetyand appropriateness of the placement. liie agency, including consultation with the juvenildp
manencygoal of the juvenils permanency plan is place  ascertainwhether the juvenilehas regulgr ongoing
ment of the juvenile in a planned permanent living opportunitiedo engage in agar developmentally appro
arrangementlescribed in sub. (4) (fg) 5., the determina priate activities and to ensure that the juvesitaregiver
tion under this subdivision shall include axplanation is applying the reasonable and prudesitent standard to
of why the planned permanent living arrangement is the decisions concerning the juvenggarticipation in those
bestpermanency goal for the juvenile and wéypported  activities. In addition, at the hearing the court shall-con
by compellingreasons, it continues not to be in the best sult with the juvenile about the permanency outcome
interestof the juvenile to be returned to his or her home desiredby the juvenile.
or to be placed for adoption, with a guardian, or with a fit SecTioN 88.938.383 of the statutes is created to read:

andwilling relative. 938.383 Reasonable and prudent pant stan
SecTioN 84. 938.38 (5) (c) 6. d. of the statutes, as dard. (1) USEOF STANDARD BY OUT-OF-HOMECARE PRO-
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead: VIDERS. An out—-of-home care provider shall use the rea

938.38(5) (c) 6.d. Being placed in some other sonable and prudeparent standard in making decisions
plannedpermanent living arrangement that includes an concerninga juvenile$ participation irage or develop
appropriategnduring relationship with an adult-includ  mentally appropriate extracurriculaenrichment, cul
i ini . itioni i ence tural,and sociahctivities. In making decisions using the

SectioN 85. 938.38(5) (c) 7m. of the statutes is reasonable and prudent parent standard, an out—of-home
createdo read: care provider shall consider the restrictiveness of the

938.38(5) (c) 7m. If the permanency goal of the juve juvenile’s placement and whether thavenile has the
nile’s permanency plan is placement of the juvenile in a necessaryraining and safety equipment to safely partici
plannedpermanent living arrangement described in sub. patein the activity under consideration and may not make
(4) (fg) 5., the steps taken by the agenngluding con anydecision that is in violation of any court order or any
sultationwith the juvenile, to ascertain whether the juve stateor federal lawrule, or regulation.
nile has regularongoing opportunities to engage in age (2) JVENILE-SPECIFICCONSIDERATIONSREQUIRED. (&)
or developmentally appropriate activities and to ensure At the time of placement of a juvenile with an out-
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of-homecare providerthe agency that places, thrat
arrangeshe placement of, the juvenile or the agency
assignedgrimary responsibility for providing services to
the juvenile under s. 938.355 (2) (b) 6g. provide to the
out-of-homecare provider the information that is
requiredto be provided to an out—of-home carevider
underthe rules promulgated under895.485 (4) (a) and
informationthat is specific to the juvenile for the out-
of-homecare provider to consider in making reasonable
and prudent parenting decisions concerning jinee-
nile’s participationin age or developmentally appropri
ateextracurricularenrichment, cultural, and social aetiv
ities. In preparing that information or any revisions of
thatinformation, the agency shall do aflthe following:

1. If reasonably possible to do smnsult with the
juvenile’s parent and other membeo$ the juveniles
family concerning the juvenilg’participation in extra
curricular,enrichment, cultural, argbcial activities and
the juvenile’s cultural, religious, and tribal values and
advisethe parent that those values will be considdret,
will not necessarily be the determiniiagtor, in making
decisionsconcerning the juvenile’participation in those
activities.

2. Consult with the juvenilén an age—appropriate
mannerabout the opportunities of the juvenile to padtici
patein age or developmentally appropriate activities.

(b) Atthe time of placement of a juvenile with an out-
of-homecare providerthe agency providing the infor
mationunder par(a) shall explain to the out-of-home

_12_

2015 Senate Bill 309

SecTioN 89. 938.385 of the statutes, adeated by
2015 Wsconsin Act55, is renumbered 938.385 (intro.)
andamended to read:

938.385PIan for transition to independent living.
(intro.) During the 90 days immediately before a juvenile
who is placed in a foster home, group home, or residential
carecenter for children and youth, in the home of a-rela
tive other than a parent, or in a supervised independent
living arrangement attains 18 years of agéf ¢tne juve
nile is placed in such a placement under an oudeer
5.938.355, 938.357, or 938.365 that terminates under s.
938.355(4) (am) aftethe juvenile attains 18 years of age
or under a voluntary transition—-to—-independent-living
agreementinder s. 938.366 (3) that terminates under s.
938.366(3) (a) after the juvenile attains 18 yearsgé,
duringthe 90 days immediately before the termination of
theorder or agreement, the agency primarily responsible
for providing services to the juvenile under the order or
agreemenshall-providedo all of the following:

(1) TrANsSITION PLAN. Providethe juvenile with
assistancand support in developing a plan for making
thetransition from out-of-home cate independent liv
ing. The transition plan shall be personaliatthe diree
tion of the juvenile, shall be as detailed as the juvenile
directs,and shall include specific options for obtaining
housing health care, education, mentoring and continu
ing support services, and workforce support emgloy
mentservices.

SecTion 90. 938.385 (2) of the statutéscreated to

careprovider the parameters of the considerations thatread:

the out—of-home carprovideris required to take into
accountwhen making decisions concerning the juve
nile’s participationin age or developmentally appropri
ateextracurricularenrichment, cultural, and social aetiv

938.385(2) IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTSAND OTHER
INFORMATION. Except as provided in this subsection,
ensurehatthe juvenile is in possession of a certified copy
of thejuvenile’s birth certificate, a social security card

ities. In explaining those parameters, the agency shallissued by the federal social security administration,

explainthe considerations and prohibitions specified

informationon maintaining health care coverage, a copy

sub.(1) and shall advise the out-of-home care provider of the juvenile$ health care records, and either an apera

thatin case of anylisagreement over the application of

tor’s license issued under ch. 343 or an identificatznal

thereasonable and prudent parent standard, the agencissuedunder s. 343.50. If the juvenile is not in possession

havingplacement and care responsibility for the juvenile
is ultimately responsible fodecisions concerning the
careof the juvenile.

(c) In preparing or revising th@ermanency plan for
ajuvenile, the agency responsible for preparingeeis
ing the permanency plashall consult with the juvenile
andthe juvenile$ parent as provided in p&a) 1. and 2.
At the time the permanengtan is prepared and each

of any of those documents or that information, the agency
shall assist the juvenile obtaining any missing doeu
mentor information. This subsection does not apply to
ajuvenile who has been placed in out—of-home care for
lessthan 6 months.

SecTioN 91.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) REASONABLE AND PRUDENT PARENT STANDARD:;
EMERGENCY RULES. Using the procedure under section

time the permanency plan is revised, that agency shall227.24of the statutesthe department of children and
explainto the out—of-home care provider the parameters families may promulgate the rules required undee

of the considerations that the out—of-home care providertions48.383 (3), 48.674) (a) 1m. and (5), and 938.383
is required to take into account when making decisions (3) of the statutes, as created by this act, for the period

concerninghe juveniles participation in age or develop
mentally appropriate extracurriculaenrichment, cul
tural, and social activities as provided in péo).

(3) RuLes. The department of children afamilies
shall promulgate rules to implement this section.

beforethe efective dateof the permanent rules promul
gatedunder those sections, but not to exceed the period
authorizedunder section 227.24 (1) (c) of the statutes,
subjectto extensiorunder section 227.24 (2) of the stat
utes. Notwithstanding section 227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and
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(3) of the statutes, the department is not required to pro of-homecare under the responsibility of an Indian tribe,

vide evidencehat promulgating a rule under this subsec
tion as an emeency rule is necessary for the preserva
tion of the publicpeace, health, safetyr welfare and is
notrequired to provide a finding of engency for a rule
promulgatedunder this subsection.

(2) BELIMINATION OF SUSTAINING CARE; TRANSITIONAL
PROVISIONS.

(a) Temporary continuation in sustaining eamNot-

tribal organization, or tribal consortiufiled on Septem
ber29, 2017.

(2) PERMANENCY PLAN REVIEWS AND HEARINGS.

(a) Generally. Except as provided in paragra), (
thetreatment of sections 48.38 (5) (bm) 3. and (c) 1., 7m.,
and9. and (5m)c) 3., 48.43 (5) (b) 2m., and 938.38 (5)
(bm) 3. and (c) 1., 7m., and 9. and (5fm) 3. of the stat
utesfirst applies to a permanency pleaview or hearing

withstandingthe repeal of section 48.428 of the statutes for which natice is provided on thefegtive date of this

by this act, all of the following apply:
1. Achild 16 years ofge or over who is in sustaining

subsection.
(b) Children under tribal esponsibility. The treat

careundera sustaining care contract entered into before mentof sections 48.38 (5) (bm) 3. and (cphd 7m. and

the efective date of this subdivision may remain in-sus
taining care until the termination date of the contract.

(5m) (c) 3., 48.43 (5) (b) 2m., and 938.38 (5) (bm) 3. and
(c) 1. and 7m. and (5m) (c) 3. of the statutes first applies

2. A child under 16 years of age who is in sustaining to a review or hearing for a permanency plan for a child
careundera sustaining care contract entered into before whois in out-of-home care under the responsibility of an

the efective date of this subdivision may remain in-sus

Indiantribe, tribal oganization, otribal consortium for

taining care until the next permanency plan review or which notice is provided on September 29, 2017.

hearingfor the child, at which time the chiklperma

(3) TRANSITION TO INDEPENDENTLIVING. The renum

nencyplan shall be amended to provide for a permanencyberingand amendment of sections 48.385 and 938.385 of

goal other than placement in sustaining care.
(b) Continued application of lawd\otwithstanding
therepeal of sections 48.428 artb176 (12) (a) 8. ahe

the statutes and the creation of sectid8s385 (2) and
938.385(2) of the statutes firsapply to a child who
attains18 years of age or whoseder under section

statutesand the amendment of section 809.107 (2) (bm) 48.355(4) (b) or 938.355 (4) (am) of the statutes termi

(intro.) of the statutes bthis act, those provisions shall
continueto apply to a child described in paragraphil(
or 2. or until the child is no longer placed in sustaining
care.

SecTionN 92.Initial applicability .

(1) FERMANENCY PLAN PREPARATIONAND CONTENTS.

(a) Generally. Except as provided in paragrat), (

thetreatment of sections 48.38 (2m) and (4) () 3., (fg) 5.,

(fm), and (h) (intro.)2., 4., 5., 6., and 7. and 938.38 (2m)
and(4) (f) 3., (fg) 5., (fm), and (h) (intro.), 2., 4., 5., 6.,

nateswhichever is latel90 days after the fefctive date
of this subsection.

(4) PARTICIPATION OF CHILD IN AGE OR DEVELOPMEN-
TALLY APPROPRIATEACTIVITIES. The treatment of sections
48.02(1dm), (12r), and (14r), 48.383, 48.627 (2s) (am),
167.10(7), 895.485 (title), (1) (a), (ag), (c), and (B),

(3), (4) (intro.) and (a), (5), and (6), 938.02 (19), (12r),
and(14r), and 938.383 of the statutes first applies te per
missionfor a child to engage in aage or developmen
tally appropriate activity granted on théeetive date of

and?7. of the statutes first applies to a permanency planthis subsection.

filed on the eflective date of this subsection.

(b) Children under tribal esponsibility. The treat
mentof sections 48.38 (4) (f) 3., (fg) =|and (fm) and
938.38(4) (f) 3., (fg) 5., and (fm) of the statutes first
appliesto a permanency plan for a child wisdan out-

SecTioN 93.Effective date.

(1) PERMANENCY PLANNING FOR CHILDREN 14 YEARS
OF AGE OR OVER AND USE OF REASONABLE AND PRUDENT
PARENTSTANDARD. This act takes &fct on November 1,
2015,0r on the dawafter publication, whichever is later




